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Price: Rs4,013 

Target Price: Rs4,500 
Forecast return: 12% 

 

Trent Ltd 
Revenue Moderates; Beat on Margin  

Financial and valuation summary 

Trent’s Q3 result was in-line on a topline front with a clear beat on margins. Although 
sequentially the company’s base has exited the 40-50% growth run-rate window, the 
growth print decelerates on account of a marginally negative LFL growth in fashion portfolio 
(~79% of revenue) led by a preponed festive and weak consumer sentiment. Store additions 
remain healthy; 17 Westside, 48 Zudio and 2 Star stores opened in Q3FY26. The 
management has laid emphasis on choosing micro-markets and catchments in Tier II/III 
geographies for store additions to expand company TAM and gain market share.  For 
instance, in 9MFY26, 75% of Zudio stores added are located in the aforementioned regions. 
Star posts its second consecutive quarter of YoY de-growth led primarily by (i) stress in 
GM&A (ii) high base catching up and (iii) increasing competitive intensity in the space from 
legacy as well as the new-age q-com players. We maintain NEUTRAL rating on the stock.  

Revenue Moderation Continues 
Trent consol revenue reported seventh consecutive quarter of sequential moderation from 
19%/15.9% YoY growth in Q1/Q2 to 14.8% YoY growth in Q3. The growth was driven by store 
addition while like for like growth for fashion portfolio posted a marginally negative figure. 
The company added 17/48 stores of Westside/ Zudio during the quarter taking total network 
to 278/854 stores. The emerging categories (beauty & personal care, innerwear, footwear) 
contribute 21% of overall revenue. Online revenue reported strong growth of 38% YoY and 
contribute 6% to Westside revenue. Star reported revenue decline of 5.4% YoY owing to 
multiple stores undergoing upgrades + selective store consolidation. Much like Q2, the 
management highlighted (i) suppressed consumer sentiment in Q3 with minor greenshoots 
of a turnaround (ii) consumers inclination towards bigger ticket products with higher GST 
reduction benefits (iii) supply-chain related challenges given continuing geopolitical 
disturbances.  

Margin Performance Healthy  
On a consol level, gross margins expanded by 29bps to 45.0% after five consecutive quarters 
of YoY contraction. EBITDA margins expanded as a function of GM expansion gains trickling 
down to EBITDA margins + operating expenses fell as % of sales; employee expenses (-70bps 
as % of sales) and Rent (-107bps as % of sales). PBT grew by 8.7%, slower than the EBITDA 
growth, due to higher depreciation (+49.7% YoY), drop in other income (-68.2% YoY), and an 
exceptional expense worth 261mn. Reported PAT grew by 2.7% YoY (vs PBT growth of 8.7%) 
due to a 54.7% fall in share of JV income  

Growth Levers in Place, But Yet to Fire 
Trent’s growth strong trajectory has been note-worthy; however the growth has been 
moderating albeit on high base. We remain watchful amidst an immensely competitive 
industry landscape and await for next leg of growth driver (i) Traction in youth focused 
brands, case in point, Burnt Toast (ii) Store productivity pick-up in Tier II/III from fresh 
strategic pivot (iii) Tech Led efficiencies being accretive to EBITDA margins. We maintain 
NEUTRAL rating on the stock with target price of Rs. 4,500 based on 35x EBITDA on standalone 
business and 3x Sales for Trent Hypermarket. 

 
Market Data 

Bloomberg: TRENT IN 

52 week H/L: 6,261/3,644 

Market cap: Rs1426.4bn 

Shares Outstanding: 355.5mn 

Free float: 57.7% 

Avg. daily vol. 3mth: 10,73,379 
Source: Bloomberg 

Changes in the report 

Rating: Unchanged 

Target price: Rs. 4,500 ( vs Rs. 4,800 earlier) 

EPS: 
FY26: Cut by 3.0% 
FY27: Cut by 7.0% 

FY28: Cut by 11.7%  
Source: Centrum Broking 

Shareholding pattern 
 Dec-25 Sep-25 Jun-25 Mar-25 

Promoter 37.0 37.0 37.0 37.0 

FIIs 15.6 16.8 18.4 19.7 

DIIs 21.5 20.0 18.5 17.2 

Public/other 25.9 26.2 26.1 26.1 

Source: BSE 

Centrum estimates vs Actual results 

YE Mar 
(Rs mn) 

Centrum 
Q3FY26 

Actual 
Q3FY26 

Variance 
(%) 

Revenue 53,056  52,595          (0.9) 

EBITDA 9,550  10,734  12.4  

EBITDA margin 18.0  20.4   241 bps  

Adj. PAT 5,415  6,655  22.9  
Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 

YE Mar (Rs mn)     3QFY26A 3QFY25A YoY (%) 2QFY26A QoQ (%) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenues 53,451 46,566 14.8 48,177 10.9 2,00,677 2,39,460 2,86,203 

EBITDA 10,811 8,419 28.4 8,171 32.3 34,015 40,443 48,395 

EBITDA margin (%) 20.2 18.1 215bps 17.0 327bps 17.0 16.9 16.9 

Adj. Net profit 5,362 4,965 8.0 3,734 43.6 16,776 19,671 23,727 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 15.0 14.0 7.7 10.5 43.2 47.2 55.3 66.7 

EPS growth (%)           9.3 17.3 20.6 

PE (x)           85.0 72.5 60.1 

EV/EBITDA (x)           41.9 35.0 29.1 

PBV (x)           20.5 16.4 13.1 

RoE (%)           27.0 25.1 24.2 

RoCE (%)           25.3 24.1 23.6 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Thesis Snapshot 

Estimate revision  Valuations 

YE Mar  
(Rs mn) 

FY27E 
New 

FY27E 
Old 

% chg 
FY28E 

New 
FY28E 

Old 
% chg 

Revenue 2,39,460 2,50,403 -4.4% 2,86,203 3,05,371 -6.3% 

EBITDA 40,443 42,450 -4.7% 48,395 52,595 -8.0% 

EBITDA margin 16.9 17.0  16.9 17.2  

Adj. PAT 19,671 21,161 -7.0% 23,727 26,872 -11.7% 

Diluted EPS (Rs) 55.3 59.5 -7.0% 66.7 75.6 -11.7% 

Source: Centrum Broking 

Trent versus NIFTY Midcap 100 
 1m 6m 1 year 

TRENT IN (9.0) (23.6) (30.2) 

NIFTY Midcap 100 (2.7) 3.9  10.9  

Source: Bloomberg, NSE 

Key assumptions 
Y/E Mar FY27E FY28E 

Revenue Growth % 19.3 19.5 

Gross Margin % 43.4 43.4 

EBITDA Margin % 18.9 19.7 
Source: Centrum Broking 

 

 We maintain NEUTRAL rating on the stock with target price of Rs4,500 based on 
35x EBITDA on standalone business and 3x Sales for Trent Hypermarket. 

Valuations Rs/share 

March’28 EBITDA Rs. 123.1 

Target EV/EBITDA Multiple 35x 

Target Price Rs. 4,500 

EV/EBITDA  mean and standard deviation 
 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 
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Exhibit 1: Standalone Q3FY26 Result Table 

  Quarterly Performance   

 (Rs mn)   3QFY26   3QFY25   % Chg YoY   2QFY26   % Chg QoQ   9MFY26   9MFY25   % Chg YoY  

 Total revenue  52,595  45,347  16.0  47,241  11.3  1,47,648  1,25,620  17.5  

 Cost of revenues  28,927  25,074  15.4  26,781  8.0  81,934  69,059  18.6  

 Gross profit  23,668  20,273  16.7  20,459  15.7  65,714  56,561  16.2  

 Gross margin (%)  45.0  44.7   29 bps  43.3   169 bps  44.5  45.0   -52 bps  

 Employee costs  3,107  3,010  3.2  2,873  8.1  8,823  8,936                 (1.3) 

 Rent  4,010  3,894  3.0  4,023                 (0.3) 13,016  12,494  4.2  

 Other operating expenses  5,817  4,993  16.5  5,431  7.1  16,631  14,155  17.5  

 EBITDA  10,734  8,376  28.1  8,132  32.0  27,243  20,976  29.9  

 EBITDA margin (%)  20.4  18.5   194 bps  17.2   319 bps  18.5  16.7   175 bps  

 Depreciation & Amortization  3,545  2,393  48.1  3,153  12.4  9,536  6,068  57.2  

 Interest expenses, gross  424  363  16.9  413  2.7  1,232  998  23.5  

 Other income  1,533  564  172.1  1,192  28.6  3,134  2,323  34.9  

 Exceptional items           (258)               --                 --             (258)               --    

 PBT   8,040  6,184  30.0  5,759  39.6  19,351  16,234  19.2  

 Income taxes  1,643  1,490  10.2  1,251  31.3  4,220  3,885  8.6  

 Reported PAT  6,397  4,693  36.3  4,508  41.9  15,131  12,349  22.5  

 Adj. PAT  6,655  4,693  41.8  4,508  47.6  15,389  12,349  24.6  

 Adj EPS (Rs)   18.7  13.2  41.8  12.7  47.6  43.3  34.7  24.6  
 

Source: Centrum Broking, Company Data 

 

Exhibit 2: Consolidated Q3FY26 Result Table 

   Quarterly Performance    

 (Rs mn)   3QFY26   3QFY25   % Chg YoY   2QFY26   % Chg QoQ   9MFY26   9MFY25   % Chg YoY  

 Total revenue  53,451  46,566  14.8  48,177  10.9  1,50,462  1,29,177  16.5  

 Cost of revenues  29,628  26,163  13.2  27,662  7.1  84,432  72,317  16.8  

 Gross profit  23,822  20,403  16.8  20,515  16.1  66,031  56,860  16.1  

 Gross margin (%)  44.6  43.8   75 bps  42.6   199 bps  43.9  44.0   -13 bps  

 Employee costs  3,424  3,283  4.3  3,167  8.1  9,810  9,695  1.2  

 Occupancy cost incl rent  3,799  3,806                 (0.2) 3,946                 (3.7) 12,633  12,272  2.9  

 Other operating expenses  5,789  4,895  18.3  5,231  10.7  16,128  13,916  15.9  

 EBITDA  10,811  8,419  28.4  8,171  32.3  27,460  20,976  30.9  

 EBITDA margin (%)  20.2  18.1   215 bps  17.0   327 bps  18.3  16.2   201 bps  

 Depreciation & Amortization  3,667  2,449  49.7  3,249  12.9  9,846  6,232  58.0  

 Interest expenses, gross  429  365  17.6  416  3.2  1,246  1,011  23.3  

 Other income  188  591               (68.2) 276               (31.8) 869  1,530               (43.2) 

 Exceptional items           (261)               --                 --             (261)               --   N/A  

 PBT   7,021  6,458  8.7  4,770  47.2  16,976  16,140  5.2  

 Income taxes  1,658  1,493  11.1  1,036  60.1  4,094  3,912  4.7  

 Income from JV/associates  119  262               (54.7)            (11)  -  200  876   -  

 Reported PAT  5,101  4,965  2.7  3,734  36.6  13,082  12,228  7.0  

 Adj. PAT  5,362  4,965  8.0  3,734  43.6  13,343  12,228  9.1  

 Adj EPS (Rs)   15.0  14.0  7.7  10.5  43.2  37.5  34.4  9.0  
 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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P&L 
YE Mar (Rs mn)       FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenues 1,23,751 1,71,346 2,00,677 2,39,460 2,86,203 

Operating Expense 69,589 96,891 1,13,932 1,35,475 1,61,937 

Employee cost 10,366 13,085 14,601 18,044 21,493 

Others 24,575 33,786 38,129 45,497 54,379 

EBITDA 19,221 27,585 34,015 40,443 48,395 

Depreciation & Amortisation 6,711 8,952 12,516 15,104 17,692 

EBIT 12,510 18,633 21,500 25,340 30,703 

Interest expenses 3,191 1,386 1,845 2,106 2,380 

Other income 2,893 2,186 1,639 1,803 1,983 

PBT 12,212 19,432 21,294 25,037 30,306 

Taxes 4,434 4,953 5,444 6,383 7,699 

Effective tax rate (%) 36.3 25.5 25.6 25.5 25.4 

PAT 7,778 14,479 15,850 18,653 22,607 

Minority/Associates 1,236 865 926 1,018 1,120 

Recurring PAT 9,014 15,344 16,776 19,671 23,727 

Extraordinary items 5,761 0 0 0 0 

Reported PAT 14,775 15,344 16,776 19,671 23,727 

Ratios 
YE Mar       FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Growth (%)      

Revenue 50.1 38.5 17.1 19.3 19.5 

EBITDA 79.0 43.5 23.3 18.9 19.7 

Adj. EPS 127.2 70.2 9.3 17.3 20.6 

Margins (%)      

Gross 43.8 43.5 43.2 43.4 43.4 

EBITDA 15.5 16.1 17.0 16.9 16.9 

EBIT 10.1 10.9 10.7 10.6 10.7 

Adjusted PAT 11.9 9.0 8.4 8.2 8.3 

Returns (%)      

ROE 27.1 32.2 27.0 25.1 24.2 

ROCE 25.3 29.0 25.3 24.1 23.6 

ROIC 15.0 19.6 18.8 19.2 20.2 

Turnover (days)      

Gross block turnover ratio (x) 5.4 4.4 3.9 3.7 3.6 

Debtors 2 2 1 2 2 

Inventory 77 68 70 66 65 

Creditors 38 32 32 31 31 

Net working capital 46 39 41 48 59 

Solvency (x)      

Net debt-equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) (0.2) 

Interest coverage ratio 6.0 19.9 18.4 19.2 20.3 

Net debt/EBITDA 0.1 0.1 0.0 (0.2) (0.4) 

Per share (Rs)      

Adjusted EPS 25.4 43.2 47.2 55.3 66.7 

BVPS 114.5 153.6 195.6 245.4 306.3 

CEPS 44.2 68.3 82.4 97.8 116.5 

DPS 3.2 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 

Dividend payout (%) 7.7 11.6 12.7 12.7 12.0 

Valuation (x)      

P/E 158.2 93.0 85.0 72.5 60.1 

P/BV 35.1 26.1 20.5 16.4 13.1 

EV/EBITDA 74.3 51.8 41.9 35.0 29.1 

Dividend yield (%) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 

 

 Balance sheet 
YE Mar (Rs mn)      FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Equity share capital 356 356 356 356 356 

Reserves & surplus 40,322 54,262 69,171 86,883 1,08,552 

Shareholders fund 40,677 54,617 69,527 87,238 1,08,907 

Minority Interest 349 1,216 1,424 1,700 2,031 

Total debt 4,986 4,992 4,243 3,607 3,066 

Non Current Liabilities 10,191 13,264 15,534 18,537 22,155 

Def tax liab. (net) 0 0 0 0 0 

Total liabilities 56,204 74,090 90,729 1,11,081 1,36,160 

Gross block 22,976 39,369 50,879 64,339 79,849 

Less: acc. Depreciation (11,584) (20,585) (28,291) (36,738) (46,948) 

Net block 11,463 18,784 22,588 27,600 32,900 

Capital WIP 2,238 1,795 2,102 2,509 2,998 

Net fixed assets 14,446 21,312 25,423 30,841 36,632 

Non Current Assets 19,110 25,796 30,076 35,255 41,406 

Investments 6,963 8,456 9,301 10,231 11,254 

Inventories 15,827 20,451 23,092 26,242 31,365 

Sundry debtors 817 630 1,012 1,536 2,228 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,976 3,398 5,684 12,641 22,753 

Loans & advances 171 180 180 180 180 

Other current assets 11,308 13,974 14,926 16,742 18,901 

Trade payables 7,739 9,282 10,446 12,465 14,898 

Other current liab. 7,489 10,554 11,692 12,957 14,363 

Provisions 187 271 271 271 271 

Net current assets 15,685 18,526 22,484 31,648 45,894 

Total assets 56,204 74,090 90,729 1,11,081 1,36,160 

Cashflow 
YE Mar (Rs mn)         FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit Before Tax 13,448 20,297 22,219 26,055 31,426 

Depreciation & Amortisation 6,711 8,952 12,516 15,104 17,692 

Net Interest 2,988 1,072 206 303 397 

Net Change – WC (2,715) (5,677) (1,698) (1,682) (3,532) 

Direct taxes (2,989) (4,941) (5,444) (6,383) (7,699) 

Net cash from operations 13,490 16,609 27,799 33,396 38,284 

Capital expenditure (7,370) (12,682) (12,307) (12,406) (12,490) 

Acquisitions, net (619) (365) 0 0 0 

Investments (1,299) (1,586) (1,798) (2,025) (2,282) 

Others 4,205 5,396 1,639 1,803 1,983 

Net cash from investing (5,082) (9,237) (12,466) (12,628) (12,788) 

FCF 8,408 7,372 15,333 20,768 25,495 

Issue of share capital 357 935 (1,866) (1,960) (2,058) 

Increase/(decrease) in debt 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend paid (783) (1,136) (1,866) (1,960) (2,058) 

Interest paid (3,094) (1,339) (1,845) (2,106) (2,380) 

Others (2,745) (5,409) (7,470) (7,785) (8,888) 

Net cash from financing (6,264) (6,949) (13,048) (13,810) (15,384) 

Net change in Cash 2,144 423 2,285 6,957 10,111 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Limited (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has 
Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group.  Our research 
professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 
Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses 
and may receive commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report.  Our 
Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the 
securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity of this company Our sales 
people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that 
are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with 
the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ 
information inconsistent or different those made in this report.   In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other 
things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of 
information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum.  Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in 
the security of the company for which this report or any report was written.  Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s 
securities at the time that the research report was published.  
This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, 
purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with 
any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information 
of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time.  Centrum will not treat 
recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be 
suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which 
the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other 
countries.   The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may 
receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek 
professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained 
or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  
The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on 
which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over 
time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this report independently of the Company. These 
projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No 
independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of 
the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any 
other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections 
and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and 
forecasts. 
The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize 
losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. 
Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without 
notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment.  Centrum and 
its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report.  Foreign currencies denominated securities are subject 
to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in 
securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving 
futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please 
ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any derivative transactions.  
This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation 
or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete.  Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  The opinions expressed in this document/material 
are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. 
This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible 
media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication 
may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be 
printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
“Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.” 
The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information.   
This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained 
herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your 
information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this 
report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that this report is accurate or 
complete. 
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The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and 
are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report 
and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.    
This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its 
directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors 
or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person 
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 
Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months.  Centrum and affiliates 
have not received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some 
other sort of  specific transaction.   
As per the declarations given by them, Ms. Upasana Madan, Mr. Gaurang Kakkad and Mr. Sriram Nerkar, research analysts and and/or any of their family 
members do not serve as an officer, director or any way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they 
are not received any compensation from the above companies in the preceding twelve months. They do not hold any shares by them or through their relatives 
or in case if holds the shares then will not to do  any transactions  in the said scrip for 30 days from the date of release such report. Our entire research 
professionals are our employees and are paid a salary.  They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which 
the research analyst knows of has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance. 
While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees are 
under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from 
doing so. 
Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or Centrum policies, in circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other circumstances. 
This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Centrum 
Broking Limited or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an 
offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person 
unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in 
Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any 
manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly 
authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and 
Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. 

 

Ratings definitions 

Our ratings denote the following 12-month forecast returns:  

Buy – The stock is expected to return above 10%  

Neutral – The stock is expected to deliver -10% to +10% returns 

Sell – The stock is expected to decline more than 10% 

Trent Ltd 

  

Source: Bloomberg 
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4 Whether Research analyst’s or relatives’ have any financial interest in the subject company and nature of such financial interest No 

5 Whether Research analyst or relatives have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more in securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the document. 

No 

6 Whether the research analyst or his relatives has any other material conflict of interest No 

7 Whether research analyst has received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months and nature of products / services for which 
such compensation is received 

No 

8 Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or any other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the 
research report 

No 

9 Whether Research Analysts has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company No 

10 Whether the Research Analyst has been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. No 

11 Whether it or its associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months; No 

12 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company 
in the past twelve months; 

No 

13 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the subject company in the past twelve months; 

No 
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